year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index has increased by 9%/decreased by 6% with all other variables held
constant.

Impact on post-tax profit
Impact on other components

of equity

2012
$

2011
$

2012
$

2011
$

   increase by 9% 10,293 - - -

   decrease by 6% (6,862) - - -

(iii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Consolidated
Entity’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to investments held in interest-bearing cash deposits.

Consolidated Entity

2012
$

2011
$

Cash at bank 2,305,220 1,651,165

Term deposit 18,236,381 32,525,164

20,541,601 34,176,329

Weighted average interest rates 5.06% 6.04%

The Consolidated Entity has performed a sensitivity analysis on its exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date. The management
assessment is based upon an analysis of current and future market conditions, in particular comments from the Reserve Bank of Australia
on the likely movement of interest rates. The analysis demonstrates the potential effect on the current year results and equity which could
result from a change in these risks.

Consolidated Entity

2012
$

2011
$

Change in profit

   increase by 25bps (2011: 25bps) 46,542 81,438

   decrease by 25bps (2011: 25bps) (46,542) (81,438)

Change in equity

   increase by 25bps (2011: 25bps) 46,542 81,438

   decrease by 25bps (2011: 25bps) (46,542) (81,438)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A
N

N
U

A
L

R

E
P

O
R

T

2
0

1
2

79

 b) Credit Risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty under a fi nancial instrument will default (in whole or in part) on its contractual
obligations resulting in fi nancial loss to the Consolidated Entity. Concentrations of credit risk are minimised primarily by
undertaking appropriate due diligence on potential investments, carrying out all market transactions through approved
brokers, settling non-market transactions with the involvement of suitably qualifi ed legal and accounting personnel (both